MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION September 27, 2011

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 2012 to May 31, 2012

THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 30, 2012

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2012

PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED AT THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

2011

CHAPTER 467 H.P. 1276 - L.D. 1726

An Act To Make Technical Corrections to the Laws Governing the Indian Representatives to the Legislature

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, current law authorizes the inclusion of a representative of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians in the Maine House of Representatives beginning with the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature in January 2012; and

Whereas, this legislation clarifies that, for the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature, the member selected to represent the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians may be appointed rather than elected by the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. PL 2009, c. 636, Pt. A, §3 is amended to read:

Sec. A-3. Initial Representative of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians. The Tribal Clerk of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians shall, on or before the day preceding the meeting of the convening of the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature, furnish to the Clerk of the House of Representatives a certification of the name and residence of the Representative elect member of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians appointed by the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians to represent it to the Legislature.

Sec. 2. PL 2009, c. 636, Pt. A, §4 is enacted to read:

Sec. A-4. Salary, expenses and travel of initial Representative of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 2, for the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature, the member of the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians appointed by the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians to represent it to the Legislature is entitled to a salary equal to the salary of a member of the Senate or House of Representatives.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective January 4, 2012.

CHAPTER 468 H.P. 716 - L.D. 972

An Act To Provide Administrative Support to the Citizen Trade Policy Commission

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

LEGISLATURE

Legislature 0081

Initiative: Provides funding for administrative support for the Citizen Trade Policy Commission.

GENERAL FUND	2011-12	2012-13
All Other	\$0	\$12,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$12,000

See title page for effective date.